the addition of rounded amounts and percentage rates.

  �( 3)  Retrospec tive restatement
In the context of an indication-based examination of the accounting of Flughafen Wien
AG, the Austrian Financial Market Authority (FMA) came to the conclusion in a ruling
dated 27 December 2016 that Malta International Airport plc., its subsidiaries (MIA
Group) and Malta Mediterranean Link Consortium Limited (MMLC) should have been in-
cluded in consolidation in the financial statements prior to 31 March 2016.

The financial statements were therefore restated retrospectively back to 2006 in the
2016 consolidated financial statements. The consolidated financial statements as at
31 December 2016, including the comparative figures for previous periods, have been pre-
sented as if these companies had been included in consolidation from the first quarter of
2006.

For further information see “VI. Retrospective Restatement” in the notes to the 2016
consolidated financial statements.

The tables below show the effects on the respective items of the interim consolidated
financial statements (H1/2016):

27

notes

>

Consolidated Income Statement
in T€

As reported
H1/2016

Retro-
spective

Re-
statement

Adjusted
H1/2016

Revenues 334,360.5 11,229.9 345,590.4

Other operating income 6,376.5 -52.2 6,324.3

Operating income 340,736.9 11,177.7 351,914.7

Expenses for consumables and purchased services -16,563.3 -591.7 -17,154.9

Personnel expenses -132,377.7 -1,955.2 -134,333.0

Other operating expenses -44,483.3 -4,845.9 -49,329.2

Pro rata results of companies recorded at equity 2,400.1 -1,524.4 875.7

Revaluation of companies recorded at equity due to
company acquisitions 51,827.3 -51,827.3 0.0

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA)

201,540.1 -49,566.8 151,973.3

Depreciation and amortisation -67,160.1 -1,308.5 -68,468.7

Reversals of impairment 3,945.5 0.0 3,945.5

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 138,325.4 -50,875.3 87,450.1

Income from investments, excluding companies
recorded at equity 560.0 0.0 560.0

Interest income 803.1 316.4 1,119.5

Interest expense -11,036.5 -533.6 -11,570.1

Financial results -9,673.4 -217.2 -9,890.6

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 128,652.1 -51,092.6 77,559.5

Income taxes -19,124.7 -868.7 -19,993.5

Net profit for the period 109,527.4 -51,961.3 57,566.1

Thereof attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 106,400.3 -52,687.3 53,712.9

Non-controlling interests 3,127.1 726.0 3,853.1

Earnings per share (in €, basic = diluted) 1.27 -0.63 0.64

28

notes

Consolidated statement of comperehensive
income in T€

As reported
H1/2016

Retro-
spective

Re-
statement

Adjusted
H1/2016

Net profit for the period 109,527.4 -51,961.3 57,566.1

Other comprehensive income from items that will not be
reclassified to the consolidated income statement in future periods

Revaluations from defined benefit plans 4,946.0 0.0 4,946.0

 Thereof deferred taxes -1,236.5 0.0 -1,236.5

Other comprehensive income from items that may be
reclassified to the consolidated income statement in future periods

Change in fair value of available-for-sale securities 329.2 -3.7 325.5

Thereof changes not recognised through profit
or loss 329.2 -3.7 325.5

Thereof realised gains and losses 0.0 0.0 0.0

 Thereof deferred taxes -82.3 0.6 -81.8

Other comprehensive income 3,956.4 -3.2 3,953.3

Total comprehensive income 113,483.8 -51,964.5 61,519.3

Thereof attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 110,356.7 -52,689.7 57,667.0

Non-controlling interests 3,127.1 725.3 3,852.3

29

notes

>

Consolidated Cash flow statement
in T€

As re-
ported

H1/2016

Retro-
spective

Re-
statement

Adjusted
H1/2016

Profit before taxes 128,652.1 -51,092.6 77,559.5

 + Depreciation and amortisation of non-current
assets 67,160.1 1,308.5 68,468.7

 - Reversal of impairment -3,945.5 0.0 -3,945.5
 - Pro rata results of companies recorded at equity -2,400.1 1,524.4 -875.7

 - Revaluation of companies recorded at equity
due to company acquisitions -51,827.3 51,827.3 0.0

 + Dividends from companies recorded at equity 1,499.5 -342.6 1,156.9
 + Losses/- gains on the disposal of non-current assets 91.6 0.0 91.6
 - Reversal of investment subsidies from public funds -111.6 0.0 -111.6
 - Other non-cash transactions 0.0 74.2 74.2
 + Interest and dividend result 9,673.4 217.2 9,890.6
 + Dividends received 560.0 0.0 560.0
 + Interest received 803.1 309.9 1,113.0
 - Interest paid -10,884.9 -763.2 -11,648.1
 - Increase/+ decrease in inventories 14.7 4.3 19.0
 - Increase/+ decrease in receivables -6,670.2 -1,090.6 -7,760.8
 + Increase/- decrease in liabilities and provisions -229.1 657.4 428.4

Net cash flows from ordinary operating activities 132,385.7 2,634.2 135,020.0
 - Income taxes paid -172.7 -113.2 -285.9

Net cash flow from operating activities 132,213.0 2,521.1 134,734.1

 + Payments received on the disposal of non-current
assets 134.8 0.0 134.8

 - Payments made for the purchase of non-current
assets -28,174.2 -1.8 -28,176.0

+ Payments received for assets available for sale 69,095.1 0.0 69,095.1

  - Payments received in connection with non-
refundable grants -17,820.5 17,820.5 0.0

Net cash flow from investing activities 23,235.1 17,818.7 41,053.8

 - Dividend payment to Flughafen Wien AG
shareholders -42,000.0 0.0 -42,000.0

- Dividend payment to non-controlling interests -4,829.8 0.0 -4,829.8

  - Payments for the acquisition of non-controlling
interests 0.0 -60,409.5 -60,409.5

 + Payments received from the borrowing of financial
liabilities 5,610.9 0.0 5,610.9

 - Payments made for the repayment of financial
liabilities -71,893.9 0.0 -71,893.9

Net cash flow from financing activities -113,112.8 -60,409.5 -173,522.3

Change in cash and cash equivalents 42,335.4 -40,069.7 2,265.6

 +
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
period 4,668.5 40,069.7 44,738.2

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 47,003.9 0.0 47,003.9

30

notes

  �(4)  Consolidated group
The following changes in the consolidated group occurred after 31 December 2016:
The company Load Control International SK s.r.o. (LION) was founded by Flughafen Wien
AG and included in full consolidation in the first half of 2017. The company, which is based
in Slovakia, is assigned to the Handling Segment and performs handling services for
Group companies.

As at 30 June 2017, the condensed consolidated interim financial statements include
Flughafen Wien AG plus 20 domestic (31 December 2016: 20) and 14 foreign subsidiaries
(31 December 2016: 13) which are controlled by Flughafen Wien AG. In addition, three